





May 6, 1992

Honorable Susan Mullen

City Councilmember

City of Morro Bay

595 Harbor Street

Morro Bay, CA  93442






Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-92-243

Dear Councilmember Mullen:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice with respect to your responsibilities as a Morro Bay City Councilmember pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions of the city council regarding garbage collection where the contractor that performs garbage collection services has also bid on a separate recycling contract with the city, the same contract for which the Environmental Center, a source of income to you, has bid?

CONCLUSION


So long as the decisions on garbage collection will have no financial effect on the recycling contract or the Environmental Center, you may participate in the decisions regarding garbage service.  

FACTS


The City of Morro Bay has been considering various issues with respect to the city's garbage and recycling contract.  In February 1992, the city decided to deal with the garbage and recycling contracts separately.  The garbage contract has been awarded to a local garbage service.  The recycling contract is currently out for bid.  Until a recycling contract is awarded by the city, the new garbage contractor is also performing recycling services.  


You were formerly employed with the Environmental Center (the "Center") and presumably received more than $250 from the Center over the past 12 months.  The Center operates a recycling center and has submitted a bid to handle the city's recycling.  In addition, the garbage contractor has also bid for the new recycling contract.  You have asked whether you have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions regarding garbage collection in the city.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest, Generally


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would include a member of the Morro Bay City Council.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(c).


You stated that you were an employee of the Environmental Center until November 1991.  The Environmental Center operates a nonprofit recycling center in your jurisdiction.  We presume that the amount of income you received from the Environmental Center during the 12 months prior to the decision in question was greater than $250.  Thus, the Environmental Center would be a source of income to you, and you are prohibited from participating in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the Environmental Center.


The Commission has adopted different regulations for the determination of materiality.  The applicable standard depends on the nature of the decision and economic interest.  (Regulation 18702.)  Generally, where an economic interest is directly involved in a decision, Regulation 18702.1 presumes that the effect will be material.  Thus, with respect to the recycling contract, you may not participate.


Where an economic interest is not directly involved in a decision, the official must still determine if the indirect affect of the decision will be material.  For example, Regulation 18702.5 provides materiality standards for nonprofit entities that may be indirectly affected by a decision.  


You stated that decisions concerning the collection of garbage and the recycling issues have been segregated.  Generally, each governmental decision must be analyzed independently to determine if there will be a foreseeable material financial effect on an official's economic interests.  (In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77.)  This would not be the case where two decisions are too interrelated to be considered separately.  (Miller Advice Letter, No. A-82-119.)  This does not appear to be the case under your facts.


You are not financially interested in the business entity that currently contracts with the city to collect garbage.  Moreover, decisions concerning garbage service within the jurisdiction would not appear to have any foreseeable financial effect on the Environmental Center.  Consequently, so long as the garbage collection decisions will not financially affect the recycling contract or the Environmental Center, you may participate in the decisions regarding garbage service.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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